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ORGANIZATIONAL
DIRECT SUPPORT, AND
GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE
REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST
SECTION | INTRODUCTION

1. Scope.

This RPSTL lists and authorizes spares, repair parts required for performance of organizational, direct
support, and general support maintenance of the Bridge. It authorizes the requisitioning, issue, and
disposition of spares, repair parts and special tools as indicated by the Source, Maintenance, and
Recoverability [SMR) codes.

2. General.

In addition to Section I, Introduction this Repair Parts and Special Tools List is divided into the following
sections:

a. Section |l.|Repair Parts List. A list of spares and repair parts authorized by this RPSTL for use in
the performance of maintenance. The list also includes parts which must be removed for replacement of the
authorized parts. Parts lists are composed of fictional groups in ascending alphanumeric sequence, with the
parts in each group listed in ascending figure and item number sequence. Items listed are shown on the
associated illustration(s)/ figure(s).

b. Section 11l. Special Tools List. Not applicable.

c. Cross-reference Index. A list, in National Item Identification Number (NIIN)
sequence, of all National stock numbered items appearing in the listing, followed by a list in alphanumeric
sequence of all part numbers appearing in the listings. National stock numbers and part numbers are cross-
-referenced to each illustration figure and item number appearance. The figure and item number index lists
figure and item numbers in alphanumeric sequence and cross-reference NSN, FSCM and part numbers.

3. Explanation _of Columns (Section 1.

a. ITEM NO. (Column (1)). Indicates the number used to identify items called out in the illustration

b. SMR CODE (Column (2)) The Source, Maintenance, and Recoverability (SMR) code is a 5-position
code containing supply/ requisitioning information, maintenance level authorization criteria, and disposition
instruct ion, as shown in the following breakout
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Source Maintenance Recoverability
Code Code Code
XX XX X
1st two 3rd position 4th position 5th position
positions
How you Who can Who can Who
get an item install, do complete determines
replace, or repair* on disposition
use the the item action on an
item unserviceable

item

*Complete Repair Maintenance capacity, capability, and authority to perform all corrective maintenance
tasks of the “Repair” function in a use/user environment in order to restore serviceability to a failed item.

(1) Source Code. The source code tells you how to get an item needed for maintenance, repair, or
overhaul of an end item/equipment. Explanations of source codes follow:

Code Explanation

PA

PB Stocked items; use the applicable NSN to request/requisition items with
PC** these source codes. They are authorized to the level indicated by the code
PD > entered in the 3rd position of the SMR code.

PE

PF ** NOTE Items coded PC are subject to deterioration

PG

KD Items with these codes are not to be requested/requisitioned individually.
KE They are part of a kit which is authorized to the maintenance level
KB indicated in the 3rd position of the SMR code. The complete kit must be

requisitioned and applied.

MO - (Made at Org

Level) Items with these codes are not to be requested/requisitioned individually.

They must be made from bulk material which is identified by the part
number in the DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) column
and listed in the Bulk Material group of the repair parts list in this RPSTL.
If the item is authorized to you by the 3rd position code of the SMR code,
but the source code indicates it is made at a higher level, order the item
from the higher level of maintenance.

MF - (Made at DS
Level)

MH - (Made at GS
Level)

MD - (Made at Depot):)
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Code Explanation

AO - (Assembled by

Org Level)

Items with these codes are not to be requested/requisitioned individually.
The parts that make up the assembled item must be requisitioned or
> fabricated and assembled at the level of maintenance indicated by the

AF - (Assembled by

DS Level)

source code. If the 3rd position code of the SMR code authorizes you to
replace the item, but the source code indicates the item is assembled at a
higher level, order the item from the higher level of maintenance.

AH - (Assembled by
GS Level)

AD - (Assembled by
Depot)

XA - Do not requisition an "XA" -coded item. Order its next higher assembly. (Also, refer to the NOTE below).
XB - If an “XB” item is not available from salvage, order it using the FSCM and part number given.

XD - Item is not stocked. Order an “XD” -coded item through normal supply channels using the FSCM and
part number given, if no NSN is available.

NOTE Cannibalization or cent rolled exchange, when authorized, may be used as a source of supply for items
with the above source codes, except for those source coded "XA".

(2) Maintenance Code. Maintenance codes tell you the level(s) of maintenance authorized to
USE and REPAIR support items. The maintenance codes are entered in the third and fourth positions of the
SMR Code as follows:

(8 The maintenance code entered in the third position tells you the lowest maintenance level
authorized to remove, replace, and use an item. The maintenance code entered in the third position will
indicate authorization to one of the following levels of maintenance.

Code Application/Explanation

C - Crew or operator maintenance done within organizational maintenance.
O - Organizational level can remove, replace, and use the item.

F - Direct support level can remove, replace, and use the item.

H - General support level can remove, replace, and use the item.

D - Depot level can remove, replace, and use the item.

(b) The maintenance code entered in the fourth position tells whether or not the item is to be
repaired and identifies the lowest maintenance level with the capability to do complete repair (i.e., perform
all authorized repair functions). (NOTE: Some limited repair may be done on the item at a lower level of
maintenance, if authorized by the Maintenance Allocation Chart (MAC) and SMR codes.) This position will
contain one of the following maintenance codes.
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Code Application/ Explanation

O - Organizational is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.
F - Direct support is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.
H - General support is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.
D - Depot is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.

Z - Nonreparable. No repair is authorized.

B - No repair is authorized. (No parts or special tools are authorized for the maintenance of
a "B" coded item. ) However, the item may be reconditioned by adjusting, lubricating,
etc., at the user level.

3) Recoverability Code. Recoverability codes are assigned to items to indicate the disposition
action on unserviceable items. The recoverability code is entered in the fifth position of the SMR Code as
follows:

Recoverability

Codes Application/Explanation

z

Nonreparable item. When unserviceable, condemn and dispose of the item at the level of
maintenance shown in 3rd position of SMR Code.

O - Reparable item. When uneconomically reparable, condemn and dispose of the item at
organizational level.

F - Reparable item. When uneconomically reparable, condemn and dispose of the item at the
direct support level.

H - Reparable item. When uneconomically reparable, condemn and dispose of the item at
the genera 1 support level.

D - Reparable item. When beyond lower level repair capability, return to depot.
Condemnation and disposal of item not authorized below depot level.

A - Item requires special handling or condemnation Procedures because of specific reasons

(e.g., precious metal content, high dollar value, critical material, or hazardous material).
Refer to appropriate manuals/directives for specific instructions.

C. FSCM (Column(3)). The Federal Supply Code for Manufacturer (FSCM) is a 5-digit numeric code
which is used to identify the manufacturer, distributor, or Government agency, etc., that supplies the item.

d. PART NUMBER (Column (4)). Indicates the primary number used by the manufacturer
(individual, company, firm, corporation or Government activity), which controls the design and
characteristics of the item by means of its engineering drawings, specifications standards, and inspection
requirements to identify an item or range of items.

NOTE When you use an NSN to requisition an item, the item you receive may have a different part number
from the part ordered.
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e. DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) (Column (6)). This column includes the
following information:

(1) The Federal item name and, when required, a minimum description to identify the
item.

(2) The physical security classification is not applicable.

(3) Line item entries for repair parts kits and maintenance kits appear in groups in
Section Il (See Table of Contents).

(4) Spare / repair parts that make up an assembled item are listed immediately following
the assembly line item entry.

(5) Part number for bulk materials are not applicable.
(6) Serial number effectivity is not applicable.

(7) The usable on code is not applicable.

(8) Basis of issue (BOI) is not applicable.

(9) The statement “END OF FIGURE” appears just below the last item description in
Column 6 for a given figure in[Section 1]

f. QTY (Column (7)). The QTY (quantity per figure column) indicates the quantity of the item
used in the breakout shown on the illustration figure, which is prepared for a functional group,
subfunctional group, or an assembly. A “V” appearing in this column in lieu of a quantity indicates that
the quantity is variable and the quantity may vary from application to application.

4. Explanation of Columns _Section V).

a. NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER (NSN) INDEX.

(1) STOCK NUMBER column. This column lists the NSN by National Item Identification
Number (NIIN) sequence. The NIIN consists of the last nine digits of the NSN, i.e.:

NSN 5305-01-674-1467 NIIN 01-674-1467

When using this column to locate an item, ignore the first 4 digits of the NSN. However, the complete
NSN should be used when ordering items by stock number.

(2) EIG. Column. This column lists the number of the figure where the item is identified /
located. The figures are in numerical order in Section II.

(3) ITEM column . The item number identifies the item associated with the figure listed
in the adjacent FIG. column. This item is also identified by the NSN listed on the same line.

b. PART NUMBER INDEX. Part numbers in this index are listed by part number in ascending
alphanumeric sequence (i.e., vertical arrangement of letter and number combination which places the first
letter or digit of each group in order A through Z, followed by the numbers 0 through 9 and each following
letter or digit in like order).
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(1) ESCM column. The Federal Supply Code for Manufacturer (FSCM) is a 5-digit numeric
code used to identify the manufacturer, distributor, or Government agency, etc., that supplies the item.

(2) PART NUMBER column. Indicates the primary number used by the manufacturer
(individual, firm, corporation, or Government activity), which controls the design and characteristics of the
item by means of its engineering drawings, specifications standards, and inspection requirements to identify
an item or range of items.

(3) STOCK NUMBER column. This column lists the NSN for the associated part number
and manufacturer identified in the PART NUMBER and CAGEC columns to the left.

(4) FEIG. column. This column lists the number of the figure where the item is identified /
located in Section Il and III.

(5) ITEM column. The item number is that number assigned to the item as it appears in
the figure referenced in the adjacent figure number column.

c. FEIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

(1) FIG. column. This column lists the number of the figure where the item is identified /
located in Section Il and III.

(2) ITEM column. The item number is that number assigned to the item as it appears in
the figure referenced in the adjacent figure number column.

(3) STOCK NUMBER column. This column lists the NSN for the item.

(4) ESCM column. The Federal Supply Code for Manufacturer (FSCM) is a 5-digit numeric
code used to identify the manufacturer, distributor, or Government agency, etc., that supplies the item.

(5) PART NUMBER column. Indicates the primary number used by the manufacturer
(individual, firm, corporation, or Government activity), which controls the design and characteristics of the
item by means of its engineering drawings, specifications standards, and inspection requirements to identify
an item or range of items.

5. Special Information.

a. USABLE ON CODE. Not applicable.

b. EABRICATION INSTRUCTIONS. Not applicable.

c. ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS. Detailed assembly instructions for items source coded to be
assembled from component spare / repair parts are found in TM5-5420-203-14 manual. Items that make up
the assembly are listed immediately following the assembly item entry or reference is made to an applicable
figure.

d. KITS. Line item entries for repair parts kits appear as the last entries in the figure where kit
parts are listed as repair parts.

e. INDEX NUMBERS. Not applicable.
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f. ASSOCIATED PUBLICATIONS.

The following publications pertain to the Bridge and its components.

Publication Short Title
TM 5-5420-203-14 Bridge, Armored-Vehicle Launched
g. ILLUSTRATIONS - LISTING. Not applicable.

h. ITEMS IN PARENTHESES. Item numbers appearing in parentheses, i.e., (8), signify components
that are supplied only as part of the item having the same number or indicate continuation of an item.

i. FIGURE ASSEMBLY PART NUMBER. The next higher assembly part number for component
parts listed is shown in parentheses.

EXAMPLE: (ASSY P/N 13211E7880)

j. CHANGE PAGE INFORMATION . An asterisk in the left hand margin (before the item number)
indicates a change has occurred in at least one of the columns for that item.

6. How to Locate Repair Parts.

a. When National Stock Number or Part Number_is Not Known.

) Eirst. Using the table of contents, determine the assembly group or subassembly group to
which the item belongs. This is necessary since figures are prepared for assembly groups and subassembly
groups, and listings are divided into the same groups.

(2)  Second. Find the figure covering the assembly group or subassembly group to which the item
belongs.
(3) Third. Identify the item on the figure and use the Figure and Item Number Index to find the
NSN.
b. When National Stock Number or Part Number is Known

1) Eirst. Using the National Stock Number or the Part Number index find the pertinent
National Stock Number or Part Number. The NSN index is in National Item Identification Number (NIIN)
sequence (see 4a. (1)). The part numbers in the Part Number index are listed in ascending alphanumeric
sequence (see 4.b.). Both indexes cross-reference you to the illustration figure and item number of the item
you are looking for.

(20 Second. Turn to the figure and item number, verify that the item is the one you are looking
for, then locate the item number in the repair parts list for the figure.

7. Abbreviations.
Abbreviations Explanations
P/N Part Number
RPSTL Repair Parts and Special

Tools List
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SECTION Il

@
ITEM
NO.

OCoO~NOURAWNPE

@
SMR
CODE

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOOO
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOFD

PAOFD

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

®)

NSN

4720-00-732-3418
4730-00-202-8469
5420-00-816-5649
4730-00-257-0236
4730-00-182-9086
4730-00-277-9457
4730-01-009-0981
4730-00-203-0030

4820-00-249-4203
5420-00-542-3157
5315-00-597-7399
5420-00-182-8639
5305-00-226-7767
5310-00-584-5272
5420-01-104-9108

3040-01-104-9108

5340-01-145-1968
5310-00-584-7888
5310-00-763-8921
5340-00-542-3156
5420-00-542-3192
5305-00-947-4353

4)

CAGEC

97907
96906
97403
97403
97403
81348
81343
21450
97403
97403
97403
96906
97403
96906
80205
97403

97403

97403
96906
96906
97403
97403
80204

TM5-5420-203-24P C02

®)
PART
NUMBER

981089
MS51500A12
13211E7831
13211E3213
13211E3212
WWN351TYPEB
12-12-12 140438S
454112
13211E7905-14
13211E7842
13211E7873
MS24665-631
13211E7892
MS90726-109
MS35338-48
13211E7880

13211E7880-1

13211E7939
MS35338-51
MS51967-23
13211E7874
13211E7935
B1821BH075C275N

11

(6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC)

GROUP 01: HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

[FIGT] HYDRAULIC LINES,
CYLINDER, AND FITTINGS

HOSE ASSEMBLY,RUBBE .....................
ADAPTER,STRAIGHT,PI .............. ... ..
CAP ASSEMBLY HYDRAU . ....................
COUPLING HALF,QUICK. ... .o
COUPLING HALF,QUICK. ........ ..ot
PIPE .«

VALVEANGLE. ....... ...
PIN,CYLINDER,SCISSO (GROUP 0102).........
PINCOTTER. ..
SHIELD ASSEMBLY ....... ...t

CYLINDER,HYDRAULIC (FOR COMPONENT

PARTS SEE GROUP 0101).....................
STRAP,RETAINING LOWER...................

CLEVIS,CYLINDER,SCI . ...
BRACKET ASSEMBLY,CY UPPER .............
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON,H .....................

END OF FIGURE

@

QTY

FPOONNRFENNENENAEDDBEN

=

NFPPFPNNPE
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FIGURE 2. HYDRAULIC CYLINDER COMPONENTS
(ASSY P/N 13211E7880 AND 13211E7880-1)
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SECTION Il

@
ITEM
NO.

AW

o o1 Ol

@
SMR
CODE

PAFZZ
KFFzZz

PAFZZ
PAFZZ
KFFzZZ

PBFZZ
PAFZZ
KFFzz

PAFzZZ
KFFZzZ

PAFZZ
KFFZZ

PADZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PADZZ
KFFzZZ

KFFzZZ

PADZZ
PADZZ
KFFzZZ

PADZZ
PADZZ
PADZZ
KFFzz

KFFzZZ
PADZZ
PADZZ
PADZZ

NSN

5420-01-121-1549

5420-00-689-3127
2590-00-606-4474

5420-01-045-3562
5420-01-045-3562

5330-00-579-9675

5330-00-450-6605

5420-00-235-4684
5340-00-872-7696
5305-01-038-8424
5305-00-997-4152
5305-00-958-8427
5305-00-993-1849
5330-00-618-4602

5420-00-449-7172
5330-00-729-6632

5330-01-128-5202
5420-00-186-3405
5420-00-606-4396

5420-01-120-3020
5305-01-340-1094
5420-01-121-1608

4)

CAGEC

97403
96906

97403
97403
19207

97403
97403
96906

96906
81349

97403
19207

97403
97403
97403
88044
96906
96906
96906
81349

96906

97403
96906
81349

96906
97403
97403
19207

81349
97403
96906
97403

TM5-5420-203-24P C02

®)
PART
NUMBER

13211E7871
MS28776M2-41

13211E7868
13211E3144-4
12326514-3

13214E0033-1
13214E0033-1
MS27595-441

MS28775-441
M83248/1-441

13211E3142-4
12326493-3

13211E7876
13211E3147
13211E7880-8
AN565D4L3
MS90726-209
MS35207-259
MS28775-451
M83248/1-451

MS27595-451

13214E0023-4
MS28775-244
M83248/1-244

MS27595-244
13211E7867
13211E3121-4
12326495-3

M83248/1-447
13214E0025-2
MS51966-88
13211E7875

2-1

(6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC)

GROUP 0101

[FIGZ] HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
COMPONENTS (ASSY P/N 13211E7880 AND
13211E7880-1)

PLATE,RETAINING,SHA. . .................. ...

RING,WIPER PART OF KIT P/N

13228E1971. ..o
BUSHING CYLINDER. ............. ...
RING,WIPER STEEL BRIDGE ..................

RING,WIPER ALUMINUM BRIDGE PART OF

KIT P/IN 13228E1971 .. ...
FLANGE,LAND RING STEEL BRIDGE ...........
FLANGE,LAND RING ALUMINUM BRIDGE .......

SPACER,RING PART OF KIT P/N

13228E1971. ..o
PACKING,PREFORMED STEEL BRIDGE.........

O-RING ALUMINUM BRIDGE PART OF KIT

PIN 13228E1971 .. ...
PACKING ASSEMBLY STEEL BRIDGE. ..........

PACKING ASSEMBLY ALUMINUM BRIDGE

PART OF KIT P/N 13228E1971 ..................
CYLINDER HEAD,LAUNC ..............coonn...
PLUG,PROTECTIVE,DUS. .......................
SETSCREW STEEL BRIDGE...................
SETSCREW ALUMINUM BRIDGE ...............
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H ......................
SCREW,MACHINE ............ ...,
PACKING,PREFORMED STEEL BRIDGE.........

O-RING ALUMINUM BRIDGE PART OF KIT

PIN 13228E1971 ... ..ot

RETAINER,PACKING PART OF KIT P/N

13228E1971. ..o
CYLINDERACTUATING . . ...
PACKING,PREFORMED STEEL BRIDGE.........

O-RING ALUMINUM BRIDGE PART OF KIT

PIN 13228E1971 ... ..o
RETAINER,PACKING . ........... ...t
ROD,PISTON,LINEAR A. ... ..
RING,PISTON STEEL BRIDGE..................

RING,PISTON ALUMINUM BRIDGE PART OF

KIT P/IN 13228E1971 ... ...
O-RING PART OF KIT P/N 13228E1971..........
PISTON,BRIDGE,LAUNC . .......................
SETSCREW. ...
CAP,CYLINDER. ....... ...

END OF FIGURE
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FIGURE 3. BEAMS, CABLES, AND RELATED PARTS



1)
ITEM
NO

S
©ORPRONOURPA~WNR

SECTION II
)
SMR
CODE

PBOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PBOZZ
PBOZZ
PBOZZ

®3)
NSN

5420-00-542-3151
5306-00-542-3126
5420-00-542-3137
5420-00-542-3143
5420-00-060-7032
5420-00-542-3141
5420-00-542-3140
5420-00-542-3138
5420-00-542-3145
5420-00-060-7031
5420-00-542-3139
5420-00-542-3148
5420-00-542-3146
5420-00-542-3147

(4)

CAGEC

97403
97403
97403
97403
81349
97403
97403
97403
97403
81349
97403
97403
97403
97403

TM 5-5420-203-24P CO1

Q)
PART
NUMBER

13211E7851
13211E7898
13211E7890
13211E7931
MIL452243

13211E7893
13211E7903
13211E7883
13211E7926
MILR52243

13211E7882
13211E7884
1321 IE7885
1321 1E7881

3-1

(6)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UDC)

(7)
QTY
GROUP 02: FRAME

[EIG_3IBEAMS. CABLES, AND
RELATED PARTS

SUPPORT, CYLINDER .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
BOLT, ASSEMBLED WASH . .
PIN, EQUALIZER PLATE ...ttt
BOLT. SOCKET ...ttt
PIN. RETAINING. 7 13/16" LONG .
CABLE. QUADRANT ......ccceiiiiee
CABLE. SCISSORING L..

PLATE, EQUALIZER ..o 1
BOLT, BRIDGE...........cccccovvuieininns ... 16
PIN, RETAINING, 4 1/8" L.ONG ......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiincc s 16
STRUT. QUADRANT ....ooiiiiiiiii i 2
BEAM, CYIINDER ........ .

BEAM, CABLE...........

PLATE, EQUALIZER

END OF FIGURE
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FIGURE 4. CENTER PANELS AND RELATED PARTS



SECTION I TM 5-5420-203-24P CO1

(1) (@) ®3) (4) (5) (6) @)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UDC) QTY
GROUP 02: FRAME
[EIG_ZICENTER PANELS AND
RELATED PARTS
1 PBOZZ 5420-00-542-3130 97403 13211E7858 CURB, DECK ... oottt 4
2 PBOOD 5306-00-542-3115 97403 13211E7825 PANEL. CENTER. FEMALE (FOR......ccccoiiiiiiiiieneceene e 2
COMPONENT PARTS SEE GROUP 0201)
3 PAOZZ 5420-00-542-3136 97403 13211E7820 PIN. CONNECTOR ..ottt 4
3.1 PAOZZ 5420-00-060-7032 81349 MILR52243 PIN. RETAINING. 7 13/16" LONG. ................. 4
4 PAOOF 2520-00-240-8935 97403 1321 1E7860 QUADRANT ASSY, AVLB (GROUP 0203)....... 1
5 PBOZZ 5420-00-542-3135 97403 13211E7861 RETAINER, CABLE......... 1
6 PAOZZ 5420-00-542-3134 97403 13211E7863 PIN, LOCKING, RETAINER.......... 2
7 XAOZzZ 5420-00-542-3132 97403 13211E7857 QUADRANT ASSY .....coovuneen. BT 1
8 PAOZZ 5420-00-542-3133 97403 13211E7862 PIN, LOCKING, QUADRAN ......cocoiiiiiiiiiicii e 2
9 PAOZzZ 5420-00-060-7030 97403 13217E9894 RETAINER. BRIDGE .......oooiiiiiiiiiii e 2
10 XDOzzZ 5420-01-109-5663 97403 13211E7934 I{INGE. QUADRANT, AVLB...... 2
11 XDOzzZ 97403 13211 E7860-5 PIN i, 2
12 XDOzZzZ 5310-00-809-8533 96906 MS27183-23 WASHER. FLAT 4
13 PAOZZ 4720-00-731-5332 98441 Al150-4 HOSE ASSEMBLY. NONME .... 2
14 PAOZZ 5420-00-682-4517 97403 13211E7891 PIN, PANEL. CENTER ............... 2
141 PAOZZ 5420-00-060-7032 81349 MIL452243 PIN, RETAINING, 4 1/8" LONG .......ccociiiiiiiiiiiie it 2
15 PBOOD 5420-00-542-3116 97403 13211E7813 PANEL, CENTER. MALE (FOR ......ccoiiiiiieiie e 2
COMPONENT PARTS SEE GROUP 0202)
16 PBOZZ 5420-00-542-3123 97403 13211E7897 BRACE, TRANSVERSE ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiii
17 PAOZZ 4720-00-731-5333 98441 A1150-1 HOSE ASSEMBLY. NONME ....
18 PAOZZ 5305-00-922-7994 96906 MS90728-189 SCREW, CAP, IIEXAGONH ........
19 PAOZZ 5310-00-167-0826 88044 AN960-1216 WASHER. FLAT ....ccooiiiiiiiine
20 PAOZZ 5310-00-584-7888 96906 MS35338-51 WASHIER, LOCK .....oiiiiiiiiiiiiccc s
21 PAOZZ 5310-00-763-8921 96906 MS51967-23 NUT, PLAIN. HEX AGON ......oociiiiiiiiiiiic i
22 PAOZZ 5305-00-947-4361 96906 MS90728-198 SCREW. CAP, HEXAGONH....
23 PAOZZ 5306-00-542-3126 97403 1321 IE7898 BOLT, ASSEMBLED WASH ......
24 PAOZZ 5420-00-542-3133 97403 13211E7862 PIN, LOCKING. QUADRAN.......
25 PAOZZ 5420-00-061-2873 81349 MILR52243 RETAINER, BRIDGE PIN .......
26 PAOZZ 5420-00-542-3131 97403 13211E7913 PIN, HINGE. QUADRANT ......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiccin e

END OF FIGURE
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(11)1?3" NOTE:
9 ITEM NUMBER 5 DELETED

(8)

FIGURE 5. END PANELS AND RELATED PARTS



(1)
ITEM
NO

SECTION Il

)
SMR
CODE

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOOD

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
DELETED
PBOOD

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOOO
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PFOZZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PBOZZ
PBOZZ

&)
NSN

5310-00-763-8921
5310-00-584-7888
2510-00-542-3118

5420-00-542-3145
5420-00-060-7031

5420-00-542-3117

5420-00-542-3136
5420-00-060-7032
5420-00-059-9809
5310-01-032-2318
5310-00-983-8485
5305-01-136-1186
5365-01-011-5038
5305-00-903-7298
5420-00-542-3129
5305-00-050-4212
5305-00-947-4361
5310-00-167-0826
5420-00-542-3128
5420-00-542-3124
5306-00-542-3126
5420-00-542-3125
5420-00-542-3122
5420-00-542-3127

@)

CAGEC

96906
96906
97403

97403
81349

97403

97403
81349
97403
96906
96906
97403
97403
96906
97403
96906
96906
88044
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403

TM 5-5420-203-24P C02

)
PART
NUMBER

MS51967-23
MS35338-51
13211E7843

13211E7926
MIILR52243

13211E7837

13211E7820
MIL452243
13211E7929
MS51943-53
MS27183-30
13211E7922
13211E7923
MS90725-189
13211E7856
MS90728-186
MS90728-198
AN960-1216
13211E7836
13211E7888
13211E7898
13211E7887
13211E7886
13211E7899

5-1

(6) Q)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UDC)  QTY

GROUP 02 FRAME

[FIG_SEND PANELS AND
RELATED PARTS

NUT, PLAIN. HEXAGON ..o 40
WASHER, LOCK
PANEL ASSEMBLY, END. FEMALE (FOR...........ocooiiii, 2
COMPONENT PARTS SEE GROUP 0204)

BOILT, BRIDGE.......c.coiiiiiimiiieiiciii et 2
PIN, RETAINING, 4 1/8" LONG .......ccooiiiieie e 2

PANEL, RAMP, MALE (FOR COMPONENT...........coooiiiiiiine 2
PARTS SEE GROUP 0205)

PIN. CONNECTOR .......icoiiiimiiiiiiiri e 16
PIN, RETAINING, 7 13/16" LONG .........
TIE ROD ASSY, RAMP (GROUP 0206) ...
NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE ...................
WASHER. FLAT ...............
ROD, THREADED END..
SPACER,RAMP................
SCREW. CAP, HEXAGON H
CURB,RAMP ...
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H.
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H.
WASHER, FLAT ...
CURB, END PANEL .......
BRACE, TRANSVERSE .....
BOLT, ASSEMBLED WASH ..

N

NN

BRACE, TRANSVERSE ... 2
BRACE, LATERAL ...... .2
CURB, INSIDE.........oi it 4

END OF FIGURE
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SBO06

FIGURE 6. DIAPHRAGM AND RELATED PARTS



SECTION I

(1) (@)
ITEM SMR
NO CODE
1 AOOOO
2 PAOZZ
3 PAOZZ
4 PBOZzZ
5 PAOZZ
6 PBOOO
7 PAOZZ
8 PAOZZ
9 PAOZZ
10 PAOZZ
11 PAOZZ
12 PAOZZ
13 P40zz
14 PAOZZ
15 PAOZZ
16 PAOZZ
17 PAOZZ
18 PAOZZ
19 PBOZzZ
20 PBOZzz
20.1 PAOZZ

END OF FIGURE

®3)
NSN

4730-01-281-7903
4730-00-202-8469
4730-01-017-0264
5420-00-542-3153
5315-00-298-1481
5420-00-542-21]5

5315-01-016-6654
5315-00-839-5821
4730-01-169-2452
4730-00-182-9086
4720-00-986-6932
4730-00-202-8469
5420-00-816-5469
4730-00-257-0236
5305-00-732-0511
5310-00-809-5998
5310-00-584-5272
5310-01-070-2105
5420-00-542-3149
5420-00-542-3144
5420-00-060-7031

(4)

CAGEC

903

96906
97403
97403
96906
97403
97403
96906
97403
97403
97403
96906
97403
9741)3
96906
96906
96906
96906
97403
97403
81349

TM 5-5420-203-24P CO1

Q)
PART
NUMBER

13211E7849
MSS51500A12
13211E7932
13211E7854
MS24665-357
13211E7855
13211E7855-3
MS24665-351
13222E0986-3
1321E3212
132111-7904-2
MS51500A1I12
132111E7831
13211E3213
M.S90728-110
MS27183-18
MS35338-48
NMS51967-14
13211E7850
13211E7846
MILR52243

(6)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UDC)

@)
QTY

GROUP 02: FRAME

[EIGEIDIAPHRAGM AND

RELATED PARTS

QUICK DISCONNECT (GROUP 0207).......coooovereeereeerrsreereesesseeneons 4
ADAPTER. STRAIGHT Pl 1
COUPLING, PIPE .....coovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesee e eeeeeseee e es e esses s 1
HOLDER, BRACKET ..o eeeeeee e seseesee e 1
PIN. COTTER e 1
BRACKET, QUICK DISCO (GROUP 070701).. 1
PIN. STRAIGHT., HEADED... 1
PIN. COTTER .o.ooveeeverennn. 1
NIPPLE. PIPE.......cccoo...... N . 2
COUPLING HAILF, QUICK .......ovooveeeeeeeeeeeo oo 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME ......coveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeseeeese 4
4
4
4
8
8
8
8
2
2

ADAPTER. STRAIGIIT. 11 .........
CAP ASSEMBLY HYDRAULIC.....
COUPLING HALF. QUICK.....
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON ..
WASHER, FLAT ...............
WASHER. LOCK .. ..ottt
NUT, PLAIN. HEXAGON .....cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i
DIAPHRAGM. LAUNCHING .....
BOLT. DIAPHRAGM...........cccue.
PIN, RETAINING, 4 1/8" IONG
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FIGURE 7 CENTER PANEL COMPONENTS
(ASSY P/N'S 13211E7825 FEMALE
AND 13211E7813 MALE)



1)
ITEM
NO

©CoO~NOOWNE

25

26

27

28

29

31

32

33

35

36

37

38

39

SECTION I

)
SMR
CODE

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PFOZzZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ

PAOZZ
PAOZZ

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PFOZzZz
PAOZZ

PBOOD

TM 5-5420-203-24P CO1

®3) (4) (5)
PART

NSN CAGEC NUMBER
5310-00-763-8921 96906 MS51967-23
5310-00-584-7888 96906 MS35338-51
5310-00-167-0826 88044 AN960-1216
5365-01-128-5311 97403 13211E7852-3
5305-00-903-7298 96906 MS90725-189
5305-00-958-8995 96906 MS90725-188
5310-01-128-5158 97403 13211E7852-1
5305-00-071-2071 96906 MS90728-115
5310-01-128-4123 97403 13211E7852-2
5420-00-496-9609 97403 13211E7819
5420-00-484-5726 97403 13211E7827
5310-01-070-2105 96906 MS51967-14
5310-00-584-5272 96906 MS35338-48
5310-00-167-0823 88044 AN960-816
5305-00-071-2072 96906 MS90728-116
5420-01-065-6134 97403 13211E7829
2510-01-168-9886 97403 13211E7821
5305-00-071-2068 96906 MS90728-112
5420-00-496-9607 97403 13211E7816-1
5420-01-048-2241 97403 13211E7930
4730-01-142-8284 97403 13211E7835
4730-01-142-8284 96906 MS90725-6
4730-01-159-4852 97403 13222E0986-6
4730-01-159-4848 97403 13222E0986-5
4730-00-203-0030 81343 12-12-140239C
4730-00-182-9086 97403 1321 1E3212
4730-01-009-0981 81343 12-12-140438S
4730-01-159-4853 97403 13222E0986-4
4730-00-288-9773 81343 12-12-140238C
4730-00-278-3917 97403 12-4-140140C
5340-01-010-0283 97403 13211E7936
5305-00-225-3843 96906 MS90728-8
5310-00-823-8804 96906 MS27183-9
5310-00-732-0559 96906 MS51968-8
5310-00-637-9541 96906 MS35338-46
5310-00-167-0821 88044 AN960-616
4730-01-120-8494 97403 13211E7937
5305-00-781-7245 96906 MS35191-323
97403 13211E7814

(6) @)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UDC) QTY

GROUP 0201 AND 0202

[EIG_7ZICENTER PANEL COMPONENTS (ASSY
PIN'S 13211E7825 FEMALE
AND 13211E7813 MALE)

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 8
WASHER, LOCK .....ooiiiiiiiicii e 8
WASHER, FLAT . o 16
SPACER, SLEEVE ..........ccc..o.c...
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H.....
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H.....
WASHER, FLAT . ..o
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H........
WASHER, FLAT .o
DECK, EXTRUSION ......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
DECK, EXTRUSION......
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ..
WASHER, LOCK .......
WASHER, FLAT ..o,

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H.....
DECK, EXTRUSION ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i
BAR, LIFTING......ooiiiiiiiiiiii i
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H
DECK, EXTRUSION..................
DECK, EXTRUSION............
CLAMP, PIPE, ANCHORA........
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H

NIPPLE, PIPE (USED ON FEMALE .......ccooooiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 1
CENTER PANEL ASSY ONLY)

NIPPLE, PIPE (USED ON FEMALE .......ccoooiiiiiiieeceeeeeeee e 1
CENTER PANEL ASSY ONLY)

ELBOW, PIPE (USED ON FEMALE .......ccocoiiiiiiiicccec e 2
CENTER PANEL ASSY ONLY)

COUPLING HALF, QUICK (USED ON.......ooiiiiieiieiieneeeee e 1
FEMALE CENTER PANEL ASSY ONLY)

TEE, PIPE (USED ON FEMALE ..ottt 1
CENTER PANEL ASSY ONLY)

NIPPLE, PIPE (USED ON FEMALE .......ccocooiiiiiiiiiiciececc e 1
CENTER PANEL ASSY ONLY)

ELBOW, PIPE ...ooiiiiiiieiiie et
TUBE, FITTING
CAP, PROTECTIVE, DUST (QTY it \%
1 MALE, QTY 2 FEMALE)

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiii \%

(QTY 7 MALE, QTY 9 FEMALE)

WASHER, FLAT .
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON (USED
ON MALE CENTER PANEL ASSY ONLY)

WASHER, LOCK (USED ON MALE .....cccoeiiiiieiieneesee e 2
CENTER PANEL ASSY ONLY)
WASHER, FLAT (USED ON MALE ......ccciiiiiieiieeesee e 2
CENTER PANEL ASSY ONLY)
FLANGE, PIPE (USED ON MALE .......oooiiiiiieiereeee e 1
CENTER PANEL ASSY ONLY)
SCREW, MACHINE (USED ON......ccoiiiiiinieirisee e 2
CENTER PANEL ASSY ONLY)
PANEL STRUCTURE, MALE .......ccciiiiii 1

7-1



1)
ITEM
NO

SECTION II
)
SMR
CODE

PBOOD
PBOZZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

PBOzz

®3)

NSN
2590-01-134-6541
5420-01-121-1220
2590-01-109-5664
5310-00-582-5965
5310-00-761-6882
5310-00-141-1795
4730-01-159-4847
5340-01-129-9885
5340-01-129-9884
4730-01-126-3763
5340-00-462-4143

5340-01-129-9883

(4)

CAGEC

97403
97403
97403
97403
96906
96906
88044
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403

97403

TM 5-5420-203-24P CO1

Q)
PART
NUMBER

1321 IE7826
13211E7833
13211E7823
13211E3139-2
MS35338-44
MS51967-2
AN960-416
13222E0986-7
13211E7848
13211E7815
13222E0986-1
13211E3139-1

13211E7839

7-2

DESCRIPTION

(6)
AND USABLE ON CODES (UDC)

PANEL STRUCTURE. FEMALE .........cccooiiiiiiiiie

GUIDE, HOSE ,MALE.............cuenn.
GUIDE, HOSE, FLEXIBLE , FEMALE.

RETAINER, SPRING, DUS (QTY 1 ...cciiiiiiiiiieiiieiiiceiee e
MALE, QTY 2 FEMALE)
WASHER, LOCK (QTY 13 MALE, ..ccociiiiiiiiiiceee

QTY 15 FEMALE)

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON (QTY 13 ...t
MALE, QTY 15 FEMALE)
WASHER, FLAT (QTY 1 MALE, ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiee e

QTY 3 FEMALE)

NIPPLE, PIPE........
BRACKET, ANGLE
BRACKET, ANGLE

NIPPLE, PIPE (USED ON MALE .......cccoiiiiiiiiiiieccc
CENTER PANEL ASSY ONLY)

CLIP, SPRING TENSION (USED ON ........ccccoviiiiiiiiiincccicicici
FEMALE CENTER PANEL ASSY ONLY)

BRACKET, ANGLE

END OF FIGURE



SECTION 11 TM5-5420-203-24P
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FIGURE 8. END PANEL COMPONENTS (ASSY P/N'S 13211E7843
FEMALE AND 13211E7837 MALE)
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1)
ITEM
NO

36
37

38

39

SECTION II
)
SMR
CODE

PAOZZ
PAOZZ

PBOZZ
PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PBOZZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PBOZZ
PBOZZ
PBOZZ
PBOZZ
PFOzZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ
PAOZZ

PBOZZ
PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

®3)
NSN

5305-00-071-2518
5310-00-141-1795

5365-01-130-0951
5310-00-582-5965

5310-00-761-6882

5305-00-947-4354
5310-00-167-0826
5365-01-130-0950
5310-00-584-7888
5310-00-763-8921
5305-00-071-2071
5305-00-042-9479
5365-01-130-0949
5305-00-958-8995
5310-01-128-5158
5305-00-922-7994
5365-01-128-5311
5420-01-048-2240
5420-01-109-5665
5305-01-071-2068
5310-01-070-2105
5310-00-584-5272
5310-00-167-0823
5305-00-071-2072
5420-01-062-5595
5420-01-071-9058
5420-00-484-5726
5420-01-063-5650
5420-01-065-6134
2510-01-168-9886
2510-00-496-9608
5420-00-495-6012
5305-00-071-2073
5420-00-131-4692
4730-00-182-9086

4730-01-159-4847

4730-00-288-9773
5305-00-225-3843

4730-01-142-8284
4730-01-159-4850

4730-00-203-0030

4730-01-009-0981

(4)

CAGEC

96906
88044

97403
96906

96906

96906
88044
97403
96906
96906
96906
96906
97403
96906
97403
96906
97403
97403
97403
96906
96906
96906
88044
96906
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
96906
97403
97403

97403

81343
96906

97403
97403

81343

81343

TM9-2350-24P-2, CO1

Q)
PART
NUMBER

MS90728-21
AN960-416

13211E7824
MS35338-44

MS51967-2

MS90728-191
AN960-1216
1321 11E7852-5
MS35338-51
MS51967-23
MS90728-115
MS90725-192
13211E7852-4
MS90725-188
13211E7952-1
MS90728-189
13211E7852-3
13211E7940
13211E7859
MS90728-112
MS51967-14
MS35338-48
AN960-816
MS90728-116
13211E7828-2
13211E7828-1
13211E7827
13211E7829
13211E7816-2
13211E7821
13211E7817-2
13211E7817-1
MS90728-117
13211E7818
13211E3212

13222E0986-7

12-12-140238C
MS90728-8

13211E7835
13222E0986-9

12-12-140239C

12-12-140438S

(6) @)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0204 AND 0205

[EIG_8BIEND PANEL COMPONENTS (ASSY
PIN’'S 13211E7843 FEMALE
AND 13211E7837 MALE)

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
WASHER, FLAT (QTY 10 MALE ....cociiiiiiiiiiice e, \%
QTY 9 FEMALE)

SPACER, SLEEVE ...t 1
WASHER, LOCK (QTY 9 MALE .....ooiiieieeeeee e \Y
QTY 8 FEMALE)

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON (QTY 9 MALE ......ccoviiiiiiiiieieee e \%
QTY 8 FEMALE)

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H.....oooiiiiiiiiiiiicii e
WASHER, FLAT ..o
SPACER, SLEEVE ....
WASHER, LOCK ..........
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ...........

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H........

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H.....

SPACER, SLEEVE ..o s
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie
WASHER, FLAT ....ccooiiiiiiiien

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H........

SPACER, SLEEVE ..........c....c.o.

DECK, EXTRUSION ,FEMALE
DECK, BRIDGE, AVLB ,MALE
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ......cccciiiiiiiiiiiiin e
WASHER, LOCK
WASHER, FLAT . ...,
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H........
DECK, EXTRUSION..................
DECK, EXTRUSION ..
DECK, EXTRUSION ..ottt
DECK, EXTRUSION ,FEMALE
DECK, EXTRUSION ,MALE .........
BAR, LIFTING........cccoiiiiiiieiiiinns
DECK, EXTRUSION ,FEMALE
DECK, EXTRUSION ,MALE .........

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H........

DECK, EXTRUSION .......oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i

COUPLING HALF, QUICK (QTY 2 MALE ... v
QTY 1 FEMALE)

NIPPLE, PIPE (QTY 2 MALE ... v
QTY 1 FEMALE)

ELBOW, PIPE ... 2
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H.....ocveeeeeeeeeeee oo v
(QTY 8 MALE, QTY 7 FEMALE)

CLAMP, PIPE, ANCHOR A.....oovoreeeteereeeeeeereeeesseeeeesseeeseeeeeseeeserne 3
NIPPLE, PIPE (USED ON MALE END .......cvvvoiveieroreeeeeeeseeesessenene 1
PANEL ASSY ONLY)

ELBOW, PIPE (USED ON MALE END .....coovvooveeeee oo 1
PANEL ASSY ONLY)

TEE, PIPE (USED ON MALE END ... 1

PANEL ASSY ONLY)

8-1



1)
ITEM
NO

40

SECTION II
)
SMR
CODE

PAOZZ

PBOZZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

PAOZZ
PFOzZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

PBOOD
PBOOD
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

®3)
NSN
4730-01-159-4849

5420-01-044-8351
5945-00-131-4684
4730-00-796-0496
4730-01-159-4851

5305-00-781-7245
4730-01-120-8494
5310-00-167-0821
5310-00-637-9541
5310-00-732-0559
5430-00-462-4143

5305-00-903-3640
5340-00-290-4503

(4)

CAGEC

97403

97043
97403
96906
97403

96906
97403
88044
96906
96906
97403

97403
97403
96906
96906

TM 5-5420-203-24P CO1

Q)
PART
NUMBER

13222E0986-11

13211E7841
13211E7847
MS51500A12S
13222E0986-12

MS35191-323
13211E7937
AN960-616
MS35338-46
MS51968-8
13211E3139-1

13211E7844
1321 1E7838
MS24667-78
MS 122088

8-2

(6) @)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UDC) QTY

NIPPLE, PIPE (USED ON MALE END ........cccoiiiiiiiiiniiiciceis 1
PANEL ASSY ONLY)

RETAINER, DECK END, FEMALE ........ccooiiiiiiiinicicc 1
RETAINER, ELECTRICAL, MALE ........ccooiiiiiiiiiii 1
FITTING. HYDRAULIC T ..ot 1
NIPPLE, PIPE (USED ON FEMALE END ........ccccooiiiiiiiiiicis 1
PANEL ASSY ONLY)

SCREW. MACHINE ...t 2
FLANGE. PIPE ..ot 1
WASHER, FLAT ........ .2
WASHER, LOCK .............. 2
NUT. PLAIN, HEXAGON .......ccccooivininins .2
CLIP, SPRING TENSION (QTY 2 MALE .......cocooiiiiiiiiiciiiccce \

QTY 1 FEMALE)

PANEL ,FEMALE........coiiiiiiiiiii e
PANEL .MALE ......oooiiiiii i
SCREW, CAP, SOCKET HE
INSERT, SCREW THREAD.......c..cooiiiiiiiiiiiniie e

END OF FIGURE



TM 5-5420-203-24P CO1

SECTION I

NOTE: ITEM 19 AND 20 NOT SHOWN.

FIGURE 9. MLC 70 QUARTER PANELS AND RELATED
COMPONENTS (MALE AND FEMALE)



1)
ITEM
NO

oOuUlh WN

SECTION II
)
SMR
CODE

PAODD

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAODD
PAODD

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOOF
PAODD
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

®3)
NSN

5420-01-420-1684

5340-01-416-3913
5305-00-225-3845
5310-00-929-1807
5420-01-420-1685
5420-01-419-9478

5340-01-424-5907
5305-00-916-2345
5420-01-419-9485
5420-01-419-9483
5310-00-982-6810
5305-00-948-0803
5340-01-424-5908
5340-01-424-5909
2590-01-431-4438
5420-01-419-9481
4730-01-023-7729
4730-01-159-4849
5305-00-068-0510
5365-01-393-1243

(4)

CAGEC

97403

97403
96906
96906
97403
97403

97403
96906
97403
97403
96906
96906
97403
97403
97403
97403
59646
97403
96906
97403

TM 5-5420-203-24P CO1

Q)
PART
NUMBER

13230E4809

13230E4896
B1821BH0250100N
MS51922-2
13230E4899
13230E4808

13230E6453
B1821BHO75F200N
13230E4893
13230E4894
MS21044N12
B1821BHO75F300N
13230E6454
13230E6455
12463645
13230E6447

MSS SP-03
13222E0986-11
B1821BH038C100N
13230E4810

(6) @)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UDC) QTY
GROUP 03: FRAME
[EIG_9 MLC 70 AVLB
MLC 70 MALE (5420-01-420-1684) ......ccceevvviirieeiereereeneesreesee e 2
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE ALL 01
AND 02 GROUPS
FLAG, SIGNAL ....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiic s 2
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON, H......coooviiiiiiiiiiii e 4
NUT, SELF-LOCKING .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie i 4
BRACE, TRANSVERSE ..........cccoeviine .2
MLC 70 FEMALE . (5420-01-419-9475).....cccccoviiiiiiiieiiiieniin e 2
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE ALL
01 AND 02 GROUPS
BRACKET, LIFTING, RIGHT .....ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiici s 6
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 80
BRACKET, TIEDOWN....... .20
PLATE, TIEDOWN .......... .20
NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE .......cocoviiiiiiiiiiii e, 152
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON ..... 72
BRACKET, LIFTING, LEFT . ........ N 6
PLATE, LIFTING, AVLB ..., 12
QUADRANT ASSY ..ttt 1
BRACE, TRANSVERSE ..o 4
PIPE UNION, 3/4 NPS, CL3000 ......cccceiiverieniriierrieeeere e 4
NIPPLE, PIPE ... i \

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON (NOT SHOWN) ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiicns 16
PLATE, RETAINING (NOT SHOWN)

END OF FIGURE
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SECTION I
® @

ITEM SMR
NO. CODE

PAFZZ

TM5-5420-203-24P C02

®) *) ®)
PART
NSN CAGEC NUMBER

2590-01-312-0441 97403 13228E1971

9A-1

(6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC)

GROUP 94: REPAIR PARTS KITS AND SETS

GROUP 9401: REPAIR PARTS KITS

[FIGOA  (LISTED NUMERICALLY BY PART

NUMBER)

KIT SCISSORING CYL

RING,WIPER
RING,WIPER
SPACER,RING
O-RING

PACKING ASSEMBLY 1)

O-RING

RETAINER,PACKING )

O-RING
RING,PISTON
O-RING

END OF FIGURE

@
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SECTION IV

STOCK NUMBER

5305-00-042-9479
5305-00-050-4212
5420-00-059-9809
5420-00-060-7030
5420-00-060-7031

5420-00-060-7032

5420-00-061-2873
5305-00-068-0502
5305-00-068-0510
5305-00-071-2068

5305-00-071-2071

5305-00-071-2072

5305-00-071-2073
5305-00-071-2518
5945-00-131-4684
5420-00-131-4692
5310-00-141-1795

5310-00-167-0821

5310-00-167-0823

5310-00-167-0826

5420-00-182-8639
4730-00-182-9086

5420-00-186-3405
4730-00-202-8469

4730-00-203-0030

5305-00-225-3843

5305-00-226-7767
5420-00-235-4684
2590-00-240-8935
4820-00-249-4203
4730-00-257-0236
4730-00-257-0236
4730-00-277-9457

FIG.

PORPFPANPFPOONONRFRPROORPRNONORPFPONUORMONOONONOOWOOWMONO~NO~NONRMOORARWOWDOIOIO

TM 5-5420-203--24P CO1
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

ITEM
12
15

8.1

STOCK NUMBER

4730-00-278-3917
4730-00-288-9773
5340-00-290-4503
5315-00-298-1481
5420-00-449-7172
5330-00-450-6605
5340-00-462-4143

5420-00-484-5726

5420-00-495-6012
5420-00-496-9607
2510-00-496-9608
5420-00-496-9609
1650-00-516-8336
5420-00-542-3115
5420-00-542-3116
5420-00-542-3117
2510-00-542-3118
5420-00-542-3122
5420-00-542-3123
5420-00-542-3124
5420-00-542-3125
5306-00-542-3126

5420-00-542-3127
5420-00-542-3128
5420-00-542-3129
5420-00-542-3130
5420-00-542-3131
5420-00-542-3132
5420-00-542-3133

5420-00-542-3134
5420-00-542-3135
5420-00-542-3136

5420-00-542-3137
5420-00-542-3138
5420-00-542-3139
5420-00-542-3140
5420-00-542-3141
5420-00-542-3143
5420-00-542-3144
5420-00-542-3145

5420-00-542-3146
5420-00-542-3147
5420-00-542-3148
5420-00-542-3149
5420-00-542-3151
5420-00-542-3152
5420-00-542-3153
5420-00-542-3154
5420-00-542-3156

FIG.
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ITEM



SECTION IV

STOCK NUMBER

5420-00-542-3157
5420-00-542-3192
5330-00-579-9675
5310-00-582-5965

5310-00-584-5272

5310-00-584-7888

5315-00-597-7399
2805-00-606-4396
2590-00-606-4474
5330-00-618-4602
5310-00-637-9541

5420-00-682-4517
5365-00-689-3127
5305-00-724-7875
5330-00-729-6632
4720-00-731-5332
4720-00-731-5333
5305-00-732-0511
5310-00-732-0559

4720-00-732-3418
5310-00-761-6882

5310-00-763-8921

5305-00-781-7245

4730-00-796-0496
5310-00-809-8533
5310-00-809-5998
5420-00-816-5649

5310-00-823-8804
5315-00-839-5821
5340-00-872-7696
5330-00-883-0233
5305-00-903-3640
5305-00-903-7298
5305-00-903-7298
5305-00-904-4004
5305-00-916-2345
5305-00-922-7994

5310-00-929-1807

FIG.

OO ONNUUONNONORPRORAOMONONORARRPONPRPONORABRNNMNNEANONNNRERPONOORMRPONORONNREPR

TM 5-5420-203--24P CO1
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

ITEM

11
21

STOCK NUMBER

5305-00-947-4353
5305-00-947-4354
5305-00-947-4361

5305-00-948-0803
5305-00-958-8995

5310-00-982-6810
5310-00-983-8485
4720-00-986 6932
5305-00-993-1849
4730 01-009-0981

5340 01-010-0283
5365-01-011-5038
5315-01-016-6654
4730-01-017-0264
4730-01-023-7729
5310-01-032-2318
5305-11-038-8424
5420-01-044-8351
5420-01-045-3562
5420-01-048-2240
5420-01-048-2241
5420-01-062-5595
5420-01-063-5650
5420-01-065-6134

5310-01-070-2105

5420-01-071-9058
5420-01-104-9108
5340-01-109-5663
2590-01-109-5664
5420-01-109-5665
5420-01-120-3020
4730-01-120-8494

5420-01-121-1220
5420-01-121-1549
5420-01-121-1608
5330-01-121-2778
4730-01-126-3763
5310-01-128-4123
5310-01-128-5158

5330-01-128-5202
5365-01-128-5311

5340-01-129-9883
5340-01-129-9884
5340-01-129-9885
5365 01-130-0949
5365-01-130-0950

FIG.
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ITEM



SECTION IV

STOCK NUMBER

5365-01-130-0951
2590-01-134-6541
5306-01-136-1186
4730-01-142-8284

5340-01-145-1968
4730-01-159-4847

4730-01-159-4848
4730-01-159-4849

4730-01-159-4850
4730-01-159-4851
4730-01-159-4852
4730-01-159-4853
2510-01-168-9886

4730-01-169-2452
4730-01-281-7903
5365-01-393-1243
5340-01-416-3913
5420-01-419-9478
5420-01-419-9481
5420-01-419-9483
5420-01-419-9485
5420-01-420-1684
5420-01-420-1685
5340-01-424-5907
5340-01-424-5908
5340-01-424-5909
2590-01-431-4438

FIG.

OO OOWOOWOOWOWOWOWOOOOOWNN~N0000LWOWO0WNWNRF N U N

TM 5-5420-203--24P CO1
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

ITEM

STOCK NUMBER

FIG.

ITEM



SECTION IV TM 5-5420-203-24P CO1
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG.
59646 MSS SP-03 4730-01-023-7729 9
88044 AN960-1216 5310-00-167-0826 4

5

7

8

88044 AN960-416 5310-00-141-1795 7
8

88044 AN960-616 5310-00-167-0821 7
8

88044 AN960-816 5310-00-167-0823 7
8

98441 A 1150-1 4720-00-731-5333 4
98441 A 1150-4 4720-00-731-5332 4
96906 B1821BH025CIOON 5305-00-225-3843 9
96906 B1821BH038C100N 5305-00-068-0510 9
80204 B1821BHO75F200N 5305-00-916-2345 9
96906 B1821BH0O75F300N 5305-00-948-0803 9
81349 MILR52243 5420-00-060-7032 3
5420-00-060-7031 3

5420-00-060-7032 4

5420-00-060-7032 4

5420-00-060-7031 5

5420-00-060-7032 5

5420-00-060-7031 6

96906 MS122088 5340-00-290-4503 8
96906 MS21044N12 5310-00-982-6810 9
96906 MS24665-351 5315-00-839-5821 6
96906 MS24665-357 5315-00-298-1481 6
96906 MS24665-631 5315-00-597-7399 |
96906 MS24667-78 5305-00-903-3640 8
96906 MS27183-18 5310-00-809-5998 6
96906 MS27183-23 5310-00-809-8533 4
96906 MS27183-30 5310-00-983-8485 5
96906 MS27183-9 5310-00-823-8804 7
96906 MS27595-244 5330-01-128-5202 2
96906 MS27595-441 5330-00-883-0233 2
96906 MS27595-451 5330-01-121-2778 2
96906 MS28775-244 5330-00-729-6632 2
96906 MS28775-441 5330-00-579-9675 2
96906 MS28775-451 5330-00-618-4602 2
96906 MS28776M2-41 1650-00-516-8336 2
96906 MS35191-323 5305-00-781-7245 7
8

96906 MS35207-259 5305-00-993-1849 2
96906 MS35338-44 5310-00-582-5965 7
8

96906 MS35338-46 5310-00-637-9541 7
8

96906 MS35338-48 5310-00-584-5272 1
6

7

8



SECTION IV

FSCM

96906

96906

96906
96906
96906
96906
96906

96906

96906

96906

96906
96906

96906

96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906

96906
96906

96906
96906

96906
96906
96906

96906
96906

81348

PART NUMBER

MS35338-51

MS51500A12

MS51500A12S
MS51922-2
MS51943-53
MS51966-8
MS51967-14

MS51967-2

MS51967-23

MS51968-8

MS90725-186
MS90725-188

MS90725-189

MS90725-192
MS90725-6

MS90726-109
MS90727-209
MS90728-110
MS90728-112

MS90728-115

MS90728-116

MS90728-117
MS90728-189

MS90728-190
MS90728-191
MS90728-198

MS90728-21
MS90728-8

WWNB351TYPEB

TM 5-5420-203-24P CO1
CROSS-REFERENCE

PART NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

5310-00-584-7888

4730-00-202-8469

4730-00-796-0496
5310-00-929-1807
5310-01-032-2318
5305-00-724-7875
5310-01-070-2105

5310-00-761-6882

5310-00-763-8921

5310-00-732-0559

5305-00-050-4212
5305-00-958-8995

5305-00-903-7298
5305-00-042-9479
5305-00-068-0502
5305-00-226-7767
5305-00-904-4004
5305-00-732-0511
5305-00-071-2068
5305-00-071-2071
5305-00-071-2072

5305-00-071-2073
5305-00-922-7994

5305-00-947-4353
5305-00-947-4354
5305-00-947-4361

5305-00-071-2518
5305-00-225-3843

4730-00-277-9457
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SECTION IV

FSCM

81343
81343

81343

81343

19207
97403
97403
97403
97403

97403
97403
97403
97403
97403

97403

97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403

97403

97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403

97403
97403
97403
97403

97403

PART NUMBER

12-4-140140C
12-12-140238C

12-12-140438S

12-12-140239C

12463568
12463645
13207E9894
13211E3121-4
13211E3139-1

13211E3139-2
1321 11E3142-4
13211E3144-4
13211E3147
13211E3212

13211E3213

13211E7813
13211E7814
13211E7815
13211E7816-1
13211E7816-2
13211E7817-1
13211E7817-2
13211E7818
13211E7819
13211E7820

13211E7821

13211E7823
13211E7824
13211E7825
13211E7825-41
13211E7826
13211E7827

13211E7828-1
13211E7828-2
13211E7829
13211E7831

13211E7833

TM 5-5420-203-24P CO1
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

4730-00-278-3917
4730-00-288-9773

4730-01-009-0981

4730-00-203-0030

TBD

2590-01-431-4438
5420-00-060-7030
2805-00-606-4396
5340-00-462-4143

2590-01-109-5664
5330-00-450-6605
2590-00-606-4474
5340-00-872-7696
4730-00-182-9086

4730-00-257-0236
5420-00-542-3116

5340-01-129-9884
5420-00-496-9607
5420-01-063-5650
5420-00-495-6012
2510-00-496-9608
5420-00-131-4692
5420-00-496-9609
5420-00-542-3136

2510-01-168-9886
5420-01-121-1220
5365-01-130-0951
5420-00-542-3115
5420-00-484-5726
5420-01-071-9058
5420-01-062-5595
5420-01-065-6134
5420-00-816-5649

2590-01-134-6541

I-6
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SECTION IV

FSCM
97403

97403
97403

97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403

97403
97403

97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403

97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403

PART NUMBER

13211E7835

13211E7836
13211E7837

13211E7839
13211E7841
13211E7842
13211E7843
13211E7844
13211E7846
13211E7847
13211E7848
13211E7849
13211E7850
13211E7851
13211E7852-1

13211E7852-2
13211E7852-3

13211E7852-4
13211E7852-5
13211E7854
13211E7855
13211E7855-3
13211E7856
13211E7857
132111E7858
13211E7859
13211E7860
13211 E7860-5
13211E7861
13211E7862

13211E7863
13211E7867
13211E7868
13211E7871
13211E7873
13211E7874
13211E7875
13211E7876
13211E7879
13211E7880
13211E7880-8
13211E7881
13211.7882
13211E7883
13211E7884
13211E7885

TM 5-5420-203-24P CO1
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

4730-01-142-8284

5420-00-542-3128
5420-00-542-3117

5340-01-129-9883
5420-01-044-8351
4820-00-249-4203
2510-00-542-3118

5420-00-542-3144
5945-00-131-4684
5340-01-129-9885
4730-01-281-7903
5420-00-542-3149
5420-00-542-3151
5310-01-128-5158

5310-01-128-4123
5365-01-128-5311

5365-01-130-0949
5365-01-130-0950
5420-00-542-3153
5420-00-542-3152
5315-01-016-6654
5420-00-542-3129
5420-00-542-3132
5420-00-542-3130
5420-01-109-5665
2590-00-240-8935

5420-00-542-3135
5420-00-542-3133

5420-00-542-3134
5420-00-186-3405
5365-00-689-3127
5420-01-121-1549
5420-00-542-3157
5420-00-542-3156
5420-01-121-1608
5420-00-235-4684
5420-00-542-3154
5420-01-104-9108
5305-01-038-8424
5420-00-542-3147
5420-00-542-3139
5420-00-542-3138
5420-00-542-3148
5420-00-542-3146
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SECTION IV

FSCM

97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403

97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403

97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403

97403

97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403

97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403

PART NUMBER

1321117886
132111 7887
13211E7888
132111-7890
1321 117891
132111E7892
132111t7893
13211E7897
13211E7898

13211E7899
13211E7903
13211E7904-2
13211E7904-3
13211E7905-14
13211E7913
13211E7922
13211E7923
13211E7926

13211E7929
13211E7930
13211E7931
1321117932
13211E7934
13211E7935
13211E7936

13211E7937

13211E7939
13211E7940
13214E0023-4
13214E00'5-
13214E0033-1
13222E0986-1
13"222E0986-11
1322210986-12
13222E0986-3
13222E0986-4
13222E0986-5
13222E0986-6
13222E0986-7

13222E0986-9
13222E0986-11
13230E4808
13230E4809
13230E4810
13230E4893

TM 5-5420-203-24P CO1
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

5420-00-542-3122
5420-00-542-3125
5420-00-542-3124
5420-00-542-3137
5420-00-682-4517
5420-00-182-8639
5420-00-542-3141
5420-00-542-3123
5306-00-542-3126

5420-00-542-3127
5420-00-542-3140
4720-00-986-6932
4720-00-732-3418

5420-00-542-3131
5306-01-136-1186
5365-01-011-5038
5420-00-542-3145

5420-00-059-9809
5420-01-048-2241
5420-00-542-3143
4730-01-017-0264
5340-01-109-5663
5420-00-542-3192
5340-01-010-0283

4730-01-120-8494

5340-01-145-1968
5420-01-048-2240
5420-00-449-7172
5420-01-120-30'0

5420-01-045-3562
4730-01-126-3763
4730-01-159-4849
4730-01-159-4851
4730-01-169-2452
4730-01-159-4853
4730-01-159-4848
4730-01-159-4852
4730-01-159-4847

4730-01-159-4850
4730-01-159-4849
5420-01-419-9478
5420-01-420-1684
5365-01-393-1243
5420-01-419-9485

-8
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SECTION IV TM 5-5420-203-24P CO01

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG.
97403 13230E4894 5420-01-419-9483 9
97403 13230E4896 5340-01-416-3913 9
97403 13230E4899 5420-01-420-1685 9
97403 13230E6447 5420-01-419-9481 9
97403 13230E6453 5340-01-424-5907 9
97403 13230E6454 5340-01-424-5908 9
97403 13230E6455 5340-01-424-5909 9

ITEM

10

16

13
14



SECTION IV

FIG.
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©CoOoO~NOU~WNPRE

5
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TM 5-5420-203-24P CO1

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

4720-00-732-3418
4730-00-202-8469
5420-00-816-5649
4730-00-257-0236
4730-00-182-9086
4730-00-277-9457
4730-01-009-0981
4730-00-203-0030
4730-00-278-3917
4820-00-249-4203
5420-00-542-3157
5315-00-597-7399
5420-00-182-8639
5305-00-226-7767
5310-00-584-5272
5420-01-104-9108
5340-01-145-1968
5310-00-584-7888
5310-00-763-8921
5420-00-542-3156
5420-00-542-3192
5305-00-947-4353
5420-01-121-1549
1650-00-516-8336
5365-00-689-3127
2590-00-606-4474
5420-01-045-3562
5330-00-883-0233
5330-00-579-9675
5330-00-450-6605
5420-00-235-4684
5340-00-872-7696
5305-01-038-8424
5305-00-904-4004
5305-00-993-1849
5330-00-618-4602
5330-01-121-2778
5420-00-449-7172
5330-00-729-6632
5330-01-128-5202
5420-00-186-3405
2805-00-606-4396
5420-01-120-3020
5305-00-724-7875
5420-01-121-1608
5420-00-542-3151
5306-00-542-3126
5420-00-542-3137
5420-00-542-3143
5420-00-060-7032
5420-00-542-3141
5420-00-542-3140
5420-00-542-3138
5420-00-542-3145
5420-00-060-7031
5420-00-542-3139

I-10

FSCM

97403
96906
97403
97403
97403
81348
81343
81343
81343
97403
97403
96906
97403
96906
96906
97403
97403
96906
96906
97403
97403
96906
97403
96906
97403
97403
97403
96906
96906
97403
97403
97403
97403
96906
96906
969d6
96906
97403
96906
96906
97403
97403
97403
96906
97403
97403
97403
97403
97403
81349
97403
97403
97403
97403
81349
97403

PART NUMBER

13211E7904-3
MS51500A12
13211E7831
13211E3213
13211 E3212
WW351TYPEB
12-12-140438S
12-12-140239C
12-4-140140C
13211E7842
13211E7873
MS24665-631
13211E7892
MS90726-109
MS35338-48
13211E7880
13211E7939
MS35338-51
MS51967-23
13211E7874
13211E7935
MS90728-190
13211E7871
MS28776M2-41
13211E7868
13211E3144-4
13214E0033-1
MS27595441
MS28775-441
13211E3142-4
13211E7876
13211E3147
13211 IE7880-8
MS90727-209
MS35207-259
MS28775451
MS27595451
13214E0023-4
MS28775-244
MS27595-244
13211E7867
13211E3121-4
13214E0025-2
MS51966-8
13211E7875
13211 E7851
13211E7898
13211E7890
13211E7931
MILR52243
13211E7893
13211E7903
13211E7883
13211E7926
MILR52243
13211E7882



SECTION IV TM 5-5420-203-24P CO1

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FSCM PART NUMBER
3 10 5420-00-542-3148 97403 13211E7884

3 11 5420-00-542-3146 97403 13211E7885

3 12 5420-00-542-3147 97403 13211E7881

4 1 5420-00-542-3130 97403 13211E7858

4 2 5420-00-542-3115 97403 13211E7825

4 3 5420-00-542-3136 97403 13211E7820

4 31 5420-00-060-7032 81349 MILR52243 '
4 4 2590-00-240-8935 97403 13211E7860

4 5 5420-00-542-3135 97403 13211E7861

4 6 5420-00-542-3134 97403 13211E7863

4 7 5420-00-542-3132 97403 13211E7857 '
4 8 5420-00-542-3133 97403 13211E7862

4 9 5420-00-060-7030 97403 13207E9894

4 10 5340-01-109-5663 97403 13211E7934 |
4 11 97403 13211E7860-5

4 12 5310-00-809-8533 96906 MS27183-23 '
4 13 4720-00-731-5332 98441 A1150-4

4 14 5420-00-682-4517 97403 13211E7891

4 14.1 5420-00-060-7032 81349 MILR52243

4 15 5420-00-542-3116 97403 13211E7813

4 16 5420-00-542-3123 97403 13211E7897

4 17 4720-00-731-5333 98441 Al1150-1

4 18 5305-00-922-7994 96906 MS90728-189

4 19 5310-00-167-0826 88044 AN960-1216

4 20 5310-00-584-7888 96906 MS35338-51

4 21 5310-00-763-8921 96906 MS51967-23

4 22 5305-00-947-4361 96906 MS90728-198

4 23 5306-00-542-3126 97403 13211E7898

4 24 5420-00-542-3133 97403 13211E7862

4 25 5420-00-061-2873 81349 MILR52243

4 26 5420-00-542-3131 97403 13211E7913

5 1 5310-00-763-8921 96906 MS51967-23

5 2 5310-00-584-7888 96906 M35338-51

5 2510-00-542-3118 97403 13211E7843

5 4 5420-00-542-3145 97403 13211E7926

5 4.1 5420-00-060-7031 81349 MILR52243 '
5 5 5420-00-542-3154 97403 13211E7879

5 6 5420-00-542-3117 97403 13211E7837

5 7 5420-00-542-3136 97403 13211E7820

5 7.1 5420-00-060-7032 81349 MILR52243 '
5 8 5420-00-059-9809 97403 13211E7929

5 9 5310-01-032-2318 96906 MS51943-53

5 10 5310-00-983-8485 96906 MS27183-30

5 11 5306-01-136-1186 97403 13211E7922

5 12 5365-01-011-5038 97403 13211E7923

5 13 5305-00-903-7298 96906 MS90725-189

5 14 5420-00-542-3129 97403 13211E7856

5 15 5305-00-050-4212 96906 MS90725-186

5 16 5305-00-947-4361 96906 MS90728-198

5 17 5310-00-167-0826 88044 AN960-1216

5 18 5420-00-542-3128 97403 13211E7836

5 19 5420-00-542-3124 97403 13211E7888

5 20 5306-00-542-3126 97403 13211E7898

5 21 5420-00-542-3125 97403 13211E7887

5 22 5420-00-542-3122 97403 13211E7886

5 23 5420-00-542-3127 97403 13211E7899

-11



SECTION IV

FIG.
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ITEM

©CoOoO~NOU~WNPRE

TM 5-5420-203-24P CO1

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

4730-01-281-7903
4730-00-202-8469
4730-01-017-0264
5420-00-542-3153
5315-00-298-1481
5420-00-542-3152
5315-01-016-6654
5315-00-839-5821
4730-01-169-2452
4730-00-182-9086
4720-00-986-6932
4730-00-202-8469
5420-00-816-5649
4730-00-257-0236
5305-00-732-0511
5310-00-809-5998
5310-00-584-5272
5310-01-070-2105
5420-00-542-3149
5420-00-542-3144
5420-00-060-7031
5310-00-763-8921
5310-00-584-7888
5310-00-167-0826
5365-01-128-5311
5305-00-903-7298
5305-00-958-8995
5310-01-128-5158
5305-00-071-2071
5310-01-128-4123
5420-00-496-9609
5420-00-484-5726
5310-01-070-2105
5310-00-584-5272
5310-00-167-0823
5305-00-071-2072
5420-01-065-6134
2510-01-168-9886
5305-00-071-2068
5420-00-496-9607
5420-01-048-2241
4730-01-142-8284
5305-00-068-0502
4730-01-159-4852
4730-01-1594848

4730-00-203-0030
4730-00-182-9086
4730-01-009-0981
4730-01-1594853

4730-00-288-9773

5340-01-010-0283
5305-00-255-3843
5310-00-823-8804
5310-00-732-0559
531000-637-9541

1-12

FSCM

97403
96906
97403
97403
97906
97403
97403
96906
97403
97403
97403
96906
97403
97403
96906
96906
96906
96906
97403
97403
81349
96906
96906
88044
97403
97906
96906
97403
97906
97403
97403
97403
96906
96906
88044
96906
97403
97403
96906
97403
97403
97403
96906
97403
97403
81343
97403
81343
97403
81343
97403
97403
96906
96906
96906
96906

PART NUMBER

13211E7849
MS51500A12
13211E7932
13211E7854
MS24665-357
13211E7855
13211E7855-3
MS24665-351
13222E0986-3
13211E3212
13211 E7904-2
MS51500A12
13211E7831
13211E3213
MS90728-110
MS27183-18
MS35338-48
MS51967-14
13211E7850
13211E7846
MILR52243
MS51967-23
MS35338-51
AN960-1216
13211 IE7852-3
MS90725-189
MS90725-188
13211E7852-1
MS90728-115
13211E7852-2
13211E7819
13211E7827
MS51967-14
MS3533848
AN960-816
MS90728-116
13211E7829
13211E7821
MS90728-112
13211 E7816-1
13211E7930
13211E7835
MS90725-6
13222E0986-6
13222E0986-5
12-12-140239C
13211E3212
12-12-140438S
13222E0986-4
12-12-140238
1321 IE7825-41
13211E7936
MS90728-8
MS27183-9
MS51968-8
MS35338-46



SECTION IV TM 5-5420-203-24P CO1

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FSCM PART NUMBER
7 36 5310-00-167-0821 88044 AN960-616

7 37 4130-01-120-8494 97403 13211E7937

7 38 5305-00-781-7245 96906 MS35191-323
7 39 97403 1321 IE7814

7 39 97403 13211E7826

7 40 2590-01-134-6541 97403 13211E7833

7 40 5420-01-121-1220 97403 132111E7823

7 41 2590-01-109-5664 97403 13211E3139-2
7 42 5310-00-582-5965 97906 MS35338-44

7 43 5310-00-761-6882 96906 MS51967-2

7 44 5310-00-141-1795 88044 AN960-416

7 45 4730-01-159-4847 97403 13222E0986-7
7 46 5340-01-129-9885 97403 13211E7848

7 47 5340-01-129-9884 97403 13211E7815

7 48 4730-01-126-3763 97403 13222E0986-1 '
7 49 5340-00-462-4143 97403 1321 IE3139-1
7 50 5340-01-129-9883 97403 13211E7839

8 1 5305-00-071-2518 96906 MS90728-21

8 5310-00-141-1795 88044 AN960-416

8 3 5365-01-130-0951 97403 13211E7824

8 4 5310-00-582-5965 96906 MS35338-44

8 5 5310-00-761-6882 96906 MS51967-2

8 6 5305-00-947-4354 96906 MS90728-191
8 7 5310-00-167-0826 88044 AN960-1216

8 8 5365-01-130-0950 97403 13211 IE7852-5
8 9 5310-00-584-7888 96906 MS35338-51

8 10 5310-00-763-8921 96906 MS51967-23

8 11 5305-00-071-2071 96906 MS90728-115
8 12 5305-00-042-9479 96906 MS90725-192
8 13 5365-01-130-0949 97403 13211 E7852-4
8 14 5305-00-958-8995 96906 MS90725-188
8 15 5310-01-128-5158 97403 13211E7852-1
8 16 5305-00-922-7994 96906 MS90728-189
8 17 5365-01-128-5311 97403 13211E7852-3
8 18 5420-01-048-2240 97403 13211E7940

8 18 5420-01-109-5665 97403 13211E7859

8 19 5305-01-071-2068 96906 MS90728-112
8 20 5310-01-070-2105 96906 MS51967-14

8 21 5310-00-584-5272 96906 MS35338-48

8 22 5310-00-167-0823 88044 AN960-816

8 23 5305-00-071-2072 96906 MS90728-116
8 24 5420-01-062-5595 97403 13211 IE7828-2
8 25 5420-01-071-9058 97403 13211E7828-1
8 26 5420-00-484-5726 97403 1321 IE7827

8 27 5420-01-063-5650 97403 13211 t7816-2
8 27 5420-01-065-6134 97403 13211E7829

8 28 2510-01-168-9886 97403 13211E7821

8 29 2510-00-496-9608 97403 13211E7817-2
8 29 5420-00-495-6012 97403 13211E7817-1
8 30 5305-00-071-2073 96906 MS90728-117
8 31 5420-00-131-4692 97403 13211E7818

8 32 4730-00-182-9086 97403 13211E3212
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8 36 4730-01-142-8284 97403 132111IE7835
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THE METRIC SYSTEM AND EQUIVALENTS

LINEAR MEASURE

1 Centimeter = 0 M ilimeters = 0.01 Meters = 0.3937 inches
1 Meter = 100 Centimeters = 1000 Milimeters = 39.37 inches
1 Kilometer = 1000 Meters = 0.621 Miles

WEIGHTS

1Gram = 0.001 Kilograms = 1000 Milligrams = 0.035 Qunces
1Kilogram = 1000 Grams = 2.2Lb.
1 Metrnic Ton = 1000 Kilograms = 1 Megagram = 1.1 Short Tons

UQUID MEASUPE

1 Miliiter = 0.001 Lriers = 0.0338 Flurd Qunces
1Liter = 1000 Millslters = 33.82 Fluid Qunces

APPROXIMATE CONVERSION FACTORS

SQUARE MEASURE

1Sq. Centimeter = 100 Sq. Mitimeters = 0.15 Sq. Inches
15q. Meter = 10.000 Sq. Centimeters = 10.76 Sq Feet
1Sq Kiiometer = 1,000,000 Sq. Meters = 0.386 Sq Miies

CUBIC MEASURE

1 CuCentimeter = 1000 Cu. Miliimeters = 0.06 Cu. inches
1 Cu. Meter = 1,000,000 Cu. Centimeters = 35.31 Cu. Feet

TEMPERATURE

%(°F-32) = °C

212° Fahrenhert is equivalent 10 100° Celsius
90° Fahrenhert 1s equivaient 10 32.2° Ceisius
32° Fahrenheit is equivalent 1o 0° Celsius

¥°C+32 =°F

Cal

TO CHANGE TO MULTIPLY BY -
INCNES o, Centimeters 2.540 -
Feet ... Meters ..o 0.305

Yards Meters ... 0.9% -
Miles ... Kiiometers 1.608 -
Square Inches . .. Square Centimeters 6.451

Square leet ... .. Square Meters ... 0.093

Square “ards . . Square Meters .. 0.836

Square Miles Square Kilometers 2.590

Acres Square Hectometers 0.405

Cubic Feet . Cubic Meters ......

Cubic Yards . Cubic Meters

Fiuid Ounces Milliiiters

Pints o, .. Liters

QUAMS oo Liters ...

Gallons Liters

Ounces Grams ...

Pounds Kilograms

Short Tons ... Metric Tons

Daiind Laar MNastan bat

NeWwion-viglers

Kiiopascals ..

FOUNRG-TeC

Pounds per Square Inch ..

Miles per Gallon ...... Kilometers per Liter .......
Miles pe’ Hour Kilometers per Hour ..
TO CHANGE TO

Centimetsrs ....oeeereresrcrrererienne Inches

Meters Feet s
Meters ... Yards

Kilomete's . Miles

Square (entimeters

Square Meters Square Feet
Square Meters ... Square Yards .
Square Kilometers ... .. Square Miies
Square tectometers ... Acres

. Cubic Fect .

Cubic Msters .
. Cubic Yards

Square inches ...

Cubic Me=ters [}
Milliliters Fiuid Ounces ............

Liters ... Pints -
Liters .. . Quans o~

Lers .. . Gallons ... . :
Grams ... . Ounces 3 T
Kilograms .. Pounds _ g
Metnic Tons . . Shont Tons .. ) -
Newton-ideters ... Poung-Feet 0.738

Kilopascais Pounds per Square Inch 0.45 °

Kilometes per Liter .
Kilomete's per Hour ...

.. Mies per Galion
Miies per Hour

TA08999!
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